



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 1270/2016 & CM No. 45760/2016

MST QAISAR JAHAN

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sharmishtha Ghosh, Proxy Adv.

versus

NAFEES AHMED & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. S.P. Aggarwal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K.GAUBA

ORDER

%

15.02.2018

The proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment to which counsel for the respondent strongly opposes submitting that after obtaining *ex-parte* stay, the petitioner is not showing interest. It is noted that the petitioner is the plaintiff of the suit, proceedings in which were stayed at her instance because she is aggrieved with the impugned order whereby amendment of the plaint was declined.

Be that as it may, these proceedings cannot be allowed to be protracted. On costs of Rs. 10,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee within a week, the matter is adjourned.

Be listed for hearing and final disposal on 30th July, 2018.

There shall be no further adjournment.

R.K.GAUBA, J

FEBRUARY 15, 2018

nk