



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 1270/2016, CM APPL. 45760/2016

& CM APPL. 17813/2019

MST QAISAR JAHAN

..... Petitioner

Through

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

versus

NAFEES AHMED & ORS

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. S.P. Aggarwal, Mr. Mohan Lal,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

%

16.04.2019

Costs as imposed vide order dated 15.02.2018 are indicated to have not yet been deposited.

Placed on record is the CM APPL. 17813/2019 filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking waiver of costs submitting to the effect that the learned counsel for the petitioner could not put in appearance due to ailment and that the learned counsel representing the counsel for the petitioner had sought adjournment but the costs were imposed in view of the vehement opposition on behalf of the respondent to the effect that the petitioner was delaying the proceedings. To similar effect now is the submission is made on behalf of the respondent to the effect that there was an interim restraint that is in existence since 09.12.2016 onwards. Taking into account however the factum that there is an affidavit of the counsel attached to the application, the costs as imposed vide order dated 15.02.2018 are reduced and costs of

CM(M) 1270/2016

page 1 of 2



Rs.5,000/- is directed to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. The proof of costs be submitted on record before proceeding further. The CM APPL. 17813/2019 is disposed of.

The matter be renotified for 19th August, 2019.

Interim orders to continue.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

APRIL 16, 2019/MK

CM(M) 1270/2016

page 1 of 2