



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 1270/2016**
MST QAISAR JAHAN

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Jitender Kr. Garg, Adv.

versus

NAFEES AHMED & ORS

.....Respondent
Through: Mohd. Azhar, Adv. for LR's of
R-1.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
21.01.2026

%

CM No. 18788/2022 (for impleadment of LR's of deceased respondent-1)

As per office note, reply filed by R-7 to 11 is lying under objection. Let the objection be removed and have the reply placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he has received the copy of reply filed by R-7 to 11.

There is no appearance on behalf of respondents.

Learned counsel for petitioner seeks four weeks time to file rejoinder. Heard. Allowed.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

It is further observed that no reply has been filed by other respondents despite giving opportunities as many as three times in terms of orders dated 21.03.2025, 23.07.2025 and 30.10.2025. Learned counsel for petitioner objects to giving further opportunity as



the same are used as dilatory ~~to~~ Heard.

Subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to the opposite side, another last and final opportunity is granted to file reply.

Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

It is made clear that if reply is not filed, opportunity to file reply stands closed.

Renotify on 27.04.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 21, 2026/yo